## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

## NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2011.

**NO.TPT.115/82/Pt/164** – In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 200 of the Motor Vehicle Act 1988, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to empower the Commissioner of Transport, Assistant Commissioner of Transport, District Transport Officers, Enforcement Inspectors of Transport Department and Police Officers and Head Constables to compound offences punishable under section 177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183 (I), 190 (2) and 194 of the aforesaid Act for amounts not lesser than fifty percent of the maximum fine prescribed in respect of the offences involved.

This notification supersedes the Government Notification

No.TPT.115/82/Pt/136, Dated. 9.1.2007.

(H.L.Pyrtuh)  $\gg \sigma / n / N$ Secretary to the Govt.of Meghalaya, Transport Department.

Dated Shillong, the 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2011.

MEMO.NO.TPT.115/82/Pt/164-A, Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to Chief Secretary, for information of Chief Secretary, Govt.of Meghalaya.
- 2. Secretary to the Govt.of Meghalaya,, Home (Police) Department.
- 3. Director General of Police, Meghalaya Shillong.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 5. The Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya Shillong.
- 6. Assistant Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya Shillong
- 7. All District Transport Officers.
- 8. All Enforcement Inspectors.
- . 9. The Director of Printing & Stationery for publication of the Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govtof Meghalaya, Transport Department.